Frew ey, 1T STL 5

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APEPROVED
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0381
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E 000 | Initial Commenis E 000| The following is submitted pursuant to
California Health and Safety Code§ 1280(b)
The following reflects the findings of the that requires a Plan of Comection and i it | 5 g /w
California Department of Public Health, during an an admission of liability for any alleged act
Emergency Preparedness recertification survay. or Omissions.
The findings are in accordance with 42 Code of
Federal Regulations (CFR) 483.73, Requirement The deficiencies had the potential o cause
for Long Term Care (LTC) Facilities. harm lo the residents involved and the failure
irt the system had the polential fo hamm all
The facility is not in substantial compliance with residents in the facility.
42 CFR 483.73 for Long Term Care (LTC)
Facilities
Census = 46
E 026 | Roles Under a Waiver Declarad by Secretary E 028 | Upon receiving the statement of deficiencies,
§5=F | CFR(s): 483.73(b)(8) the following measures and systemic
changes have been put in place in an efiort
§403 748(p)(8}, §416.54(b)(E), §418.113(b)(6)(C) to ensure that the deficient practices donot |
(iv), §441.184(b)(B), §460.84(h)(9), §482.15(b) risitips [
(8), §483.73(b)(8), §483.475(b)(8), §4B5.542(b) |
(7). §485.625(b)(8). §485.920(b)(7), §494.62(b) | 1. The facility cannot retroactively correct the
). deficiency.

[(b) Policies and procedures. The [facilities] must
develop and implement emergency preparadness
policies and proceduras, based on the emergency
plan set forth in paragraph (a) of this saction, risk
assessment at paragraph (a)(1) of this section,
and the communication plan at paragraph (c) of
this section. The policies and procedures must

Identification of others with the potential to
be affected:

2. Al residents have the potential to be
affected. The Facility Adminisirator has
reviewed the requirement for policies and

be reviewed and updated at least every 2 years procedures for an 1135 wajver in our
[annually for LTC facilities]. At a minimum, the Emergency Operations Plan.
policies and procedures must address the

following:]

(8) [(8), (B)(C){iv), (7)., or (9)] The role of the

] [facility] under a waiver declared by the Secretary,
in accordance with section 11356 of the Act, in the
provision of care and treatment at an alternale

LABDRATORY MRECTOR'S OR P ER/SUPHLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGMNATURE TITLE (%8) DATE
i
MR 12/17 /204
Any deficiency statemant ending wilh an astar ennies & deficency which the (nstitution may be excused from carracting providing it is determined that &
ather safeguards provide sufficient pratect Ihe patients . {Se=s instructions ) Excepl for nurslng homes, the findings statad above are disclosable 90 days

fofowing the date of survey whelher or not & plan of comection is providad. For nurging homes, the above findings and ptans of comrection are discosable 14
days faliowing the date these documents are made available to the faclity  If deficiencies are cled, an approved plan of corection is requisie to continued
program parlicipation

FORM CMS-2567(02.00) Previous Versions Obsolets Evant 1D PAMS521 Facility 1D CADSOD00053 if continuabon sheet Page 1 of 17

12/19/24 POC Approved by Cynthia Luc, SSM-I


JAlfaro
Received


FRIN | ELE 120820248
FORM AFFROVED
OMB NO. 0838-0381

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES {%1] PROVIDER/SUPPLIERIGLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {#3) OATE SURVEY
AND FLAM OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A BUILDING 02 COMPLETED
055563 8. WNG 12/03/2024
MAME DF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
SANTA MARIA POST ACUTE p——— oo
SANTA MARIA, CA 93458
(X410 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES o PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION s}
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED 8Y FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
THG REGULATORY OR LEC IDENTIFYING INFORMATICN) TAG CROSS5-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE OATE
DEFICIENCY)
E 028 | Continued From page 1 E 026 Measures to correct:
care site identified by emergency management |
officials. | 3. The facility Administrator will draft policies
and procedures addressing the role of the
*|For RNHCIs a1 §403.748(b):] Palicies and facility under an 1135 waiver and have them
procedures. (8) The role of the RNHC under a epproved by the governing body:
waliver declared by the Secretary, in accordance Additionally, the Administrator will identify
with section 1135 of Act, in the provision of care outside agencies and facilities to coordinate
at an altemative care site identified by emergency efforts with during an emergency.
management officials.
Z:m REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced 4. Facility will review EOP policies and
, — . procedures annually to ensure EOP is
E_asad on reculn:i review and interview, tlhe facility updated to comply with current regulations.
falled to maintain an Emargency Operations Plan R
: . ; This will be presented at QAPI meeling
(EOP). This was evidenced by the failure to scheduled for January 16, 2025 where all
include policies and procedures addressing the t staff MFIT i 1116125
role of the facility under an 1135 waiver. This | MERRRRRIT. .
affected the facility and could result in the failure
to properly react during an emergency,
Findings:
During record review and interview with the
Administrator on 12/3/24, the EQP was
requestad,
At 318 p.m,, the facility was unable to provide
an1135 walver policy for the provision of care and
treatment at an alternate care site identified by |
emergency management officials was missing. |
The EOP failed lo address the facility's role in
providing care and treatment under an 1135
waijver and who to coordinate with in an effart to [
obtain the waiver. Upon interview, the (
Administrator confirmed the finding and stated :
that they were nol aware of the requirement. |
K 000 | INITIAL COMMENTS K 000
K3 BUILDING: 01 |
|
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s}
PREFIX
TAG

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION
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DEFICIENCY)

%3
EOMPLETION
FATE

K 000 |

K2n
55=0

Continued From page 2

K6 PLAN APPROVAL: 1871
K7 SURVEY UNDER: 2012 EXISTING

STRUCTURE TYPE: ONE STORY,
CONSTRUCTION TYPE W (111), FULLY

SPRINKLERED,

Resident Cerified Beds: 55
Resident Census: 46

The following reflects the findings of the California
Department of Public Health, during an annual
Life Safety Code recertification survey, The
findings are in accordance with 42 Code of
Federal Regulations (CFR) §483.90(a)(b){c){),
Mational Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101 -
Life Safety Code, 2012 Edition, and NFPA 99 -
Health Care Facilities Code, 2012 Edition.

The facility Is not in substantial compliance with
42 CFR §483.90 for Long Term Care Facilities
Means of Egress - General

CFR(s): NFPA 101

Means of Egress - General

Aisles, passageways, corridors, exit discharges,
exit locations, and accesses are in accordance
with Chapter 7, and the means of egress is
continuously maintained free of all obstructions to
full use in case of emergency, unless modified by
18/19.2.2 through 18/119.2.11.

18.2.1, 19.2.1, 7.1.10.1

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation and Interview, the facility
failed to maintain the means of egress. This was
evidenced by an obstructed egress door. This

K Q00

K211

Cormreclive action for the residents affected:

1. The wheelchair and box of supplies were
removed from the area and the emergency
exit door is clear from all obstructions.

2. Other residents have the potential to be
at risk for the practice.

Measures to prevent recurrence:

3. DSD and Activities staff have baen
provided in-service on policy and procedure
regarding emergency exits and means of
egress belng free from obstruction at all
times.

12/03/24

FORM CM5-2567(02-89) Provious Versions Dbscéels

Event 10X PIMZ21

Facility 10" CANS000005]

If continualion sheet Page 3af 17




roaNIcCu (AR AT P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0933-0391
STATEMENT COF DEFICIENCIES =1 PROVIDERSUPPLIERCLIA (KI} MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (%3} DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A RO ENG COMPLETED
055563 o W 1210312024
NAME OF PROVIDER DR SUPFLIER STREETADDRESS. CITY, STATE, ZIF CODE
BZ0 W CODK ST
SANTA MARIA POST ACUTE
SANTA MARIA, CA 93458
(4] 1D SLMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES o PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 145
PREFIX [EACH DEFICIENGY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORAEGTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETICN
TAG REGULATORY COR LSC IDENTIEYING [NFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENGED TO THE APPROPRIATE paTE

DEFICIENGY)

K 211 | Continued From page 3

affected one of three smoke compartments, 9 of
46 residents, and could result in the delay or
failure to evacuate in the event of an emergency.

MNFPA 101, Life Safety Code, 2012 edition

19.2 Means of Egress Reguirements.

19.2.1 Genaral,

Every aisle, passageway, comidor, exit discharge,

exit location, and access shall be in accordance

with Chapter 7, unless otherwise modified by

19.2.2 through 19.2.11.

7.1.10 Means of Egress Reliability,

7.1.10.1 * General.

Means of egress shall be conlinuously

| maintained free of all obstructions or

J impediments to full instant use in the case of fire
or other emergency,

|

| Findings:

I

| During a tour of the facility and interview with
Staff 1 on 12/3/24, ihe means of egress was
observed.

At 10:02 a.m., the emergency exit door located in
the dining area was observed being obstructed by
a wheelchair and a box of supplies. Upon
interview, Staff 1 confirmad the finding and stated
that it was because they had just conducted an
orientation and were in the process of moving the
supplies out of the dining arsa that day.

K 293 | Exit Signage

S5=C | CFR(s): NFPA 101

Exit Signage

2012 EXISTING

Exit and directional signs are displayed in
accardance with 7,10 with continuous illumination

K 211 The Maintenance Director will conduct audits
| 3x per week for 8 weeks, o ensure
emergency exits remain free and clear of
ohstructions. Audit findings will be given to
the Administrator.

Monitoring Corrective Action:

| 4, Results of the findings will be reported to
the QAPI committee monthly for the next 2 2/03/25
| months.

K 293 ' Correclive action for the residents affected:

I

|

| 1. The batteries in the exit signs were tesled

| and replaced where neseded and the results 12/6/2024
documented.
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i T

also served by the emergency lighting system.
18.2.10.9

[Indicate NIA in one-story existing occupancies
with less than 30 occupants where the line of exit
travel is obvious.)

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on documeant review and interview, the
facility failed to maintain the battery powered exit
signe. This was evidenced by the failure to
provide documentation for the annual testing of
battery powered exit signs. This affected three of
three smoke compartments, 48 of 46 residents,
and could result in inability and failure lo evacuate
in the evenl of an emergency.

NFPA 101 - Life Safety Code, 2012 Edition
19.2.10.1 Means of egress shall have signs in
accordance with Section 7.10, unless otherwise
permitted by 19.2.10.2, 19.2.10.3, or 19.2.10.4.
7.10.9.1 Inspection.
Exit signs shall be visually inspected for operatian
of the illumination sources at intervals nol to
excead 30 days or shall be periodically monitored
in accordance with 7.9.3.1.3.
7.10.8.2 Tesling. Exit signs connected to, or
provided with, 2 ballery-operaled emergency
illumination source, where required in 7.10.4,
shall be tested and maintained in accordance
with 7.9.3,
7.9.3 Periodic Testing of Emergency Lighting
Equipment. '
7.9.3.1.1 Tesling of required emergency lighting
systems shall be permitted to be conducted as
|I follows;
(1) Functional testing shall be conducted monthly,
with & minimum of 3 weeks and a maximum of 5
weeks betweesn tests, for not less than 30
| seconds, excepl as otherwise permitted by

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (%1} PROVIDERISUPPLIERICLIA {#2) MLULTIPLE CONSTRUGTION (X3} DATE SLIRVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER e — COMPLETED
0565563 B WING 12/03/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF CODE
NTA MARLA POST ACUTE i
SA
SANTA MARIA, CA 953458
(4] 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES o PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION s,
PAEFIX [EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL BREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMFLETIIN
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENGED TO THE APPROPRIATE ETE
DEFICIENGY)
K 293 Continued From page 4 K 223| 2. Other residents have the potential to be

at risk for the deficient practice.
Measures to prevent recurrence:

3. The Maintenance Director will visually
inspect exit signs 2x monthly for 2 months
and keep a record of inspections ongaing,
Audit findings will be given to the
Administrator,

Monitoring Corrective Action:
4, Results of the findings will be reported Lo

the QAP! committee monthly for the next 2
months. Inspections and testing ongoing.

Cngoing
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K 293 | Gontinued From page 5 K 293
7.9.3.1.1(2).

(2)* The test interval shall be permitted to be
extended beyond 30 days with the approval of the
authority having jurisdiction.

{3) Functional tesfing shall be conducted annually
far a mimmum of 1 1/2 hours if the emergency
lighting system is battery powered.

{4) The emergency lighting equipment shall be
fully operational for the duration of the tests
required by 7.9.3.1.1(1) and (3).

() Written records of visual inspections and tests
shall be kept by the owner for inspection by the
authority having jurisdiction

7.8.3.1.2 Testing of required emergency lighting
systems shall be permitied to be conducted as
follows:

{1) Self-tesfing/self-diagnostic battery-operated |
emeargency lighting equipment shall be provided. [
{2) Mot less than once every 30 days, |
self-testing/self-diagnostic battery-operated
emeargency lighting equipment shall automatically
perform a test with a duration of a minimum of 30
seconds and a diagnostic routine.

(3) Self-lesting/self-diagnostic battery-operated
emeargency lighting equipment shall indicate
fallures by a status indicator,

{4) A visual inspection shall be performed at
intarvals nol exceading 30 days.

{5) Functional testing shall be conducted annually
for a minimum of 11/ 2 hours,

(6} Sell-testing/self-diagnostic battery-operated
emergency lighting equipment shall be fully
operational for the duration of the 11/ 2-hour test.
(7) Writlen records of visual inspections and tests
shall be kept by the owner for inspection by the
authority having jurisdiction,

7.8.3.1.3 Testing of required emergency lighting
systems shall be permitted to be conducted as
follows:

FORM CMS-256702-90) Previors Vergions Oteslele Evant i0; FAMEZ1 Faciity 10 CADSOOODOSS If continuation sheet Paga 6af 17
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pam | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES o PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION s}
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DEFICIENCY)
K 283 | Continued From page 6 K 283

(1) Computer-based, self-testing/seif-diagnastic

| battery-operated emergency lighting equipment

| shall be provided.

| (2) Mot less than once every 30 days, emergency
lighting equipment shall automatically parform a
test with a duration of a minimum of 30 seconds
and a diagnoslic routine.

{3) The emergency lighting equipment shall
automatically perform annually a test for g |
minimum of 11/ 2 hours.

{(4) The emergency lighting equipment shall be
fully operational for the duration of the esls
required by 7.9.3.1,3(2) and (3).

() The computer-based system shall be capable
of providing a report of the history of tests and
failures at all times.

Findings:

During document review and interview with the
Maintenance Director on 12/3/24, the axit sign
testing records were reguested.

At 2:02 p.m., the facility was unable lo provide

documentation indicating the exit signs were

being tested for 80 minutes annually, The last

documented annual test was on 11/28/2023.

I Upan interview, the Maintenance Director
confirmed the finding and stated that it was just

1

|' missed, |
K 321 | Hazardous Areas - Enclosure K 321| Corrective action for the residents affected:
55=D | CFR({s); NFFA 101
1. The Laundry Room door was closed. A

Hazardous Areas - Enclosure sign stating: “Door to Remain Closed at All
Hazardous areas are protected by a fire barrier Times. Authorized Personnel Only” will be 121312024
having 1-hour fire resistance rating (with 2/4 hour created and posted on the door.

fire rated doors) or an automatic fire extinguishing
system in accordance with 8.7.1 or 19.2.5.9,
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|
K 321 | Continued From page 7 K 321! 2. All residents have the potential to be at
[ When the approved automatic fire extinguishing | risk for the deficient practice.
| system option is used, the areas shall be '
[' separated from other spaces by smoke resisting Measures to prevent recurrence:
partitions and doors in accordance with 8.4,
Doors shall be self-closing or automatic-closing 3. The Maintenance Director will inspect the
and permitted to have nonrated or field-applied laundry room door daily, 5x per week for 2
protective plates that do not excesd 48 inches maonths to ensure compliance. Results of the
from the bottomn of the door, audit will be given to the Administrator.
Describe the floor and zone locations of
hazardous areas that are deficient in REMARKS. Monitaring Carrective Action:
19.3.2.1,18.3.59
4. Results of the findings will be reported to
; the QAPI committee monthly for the next 2 27312025
Separation N/A Al

a_Boller and Fuel-Fired Heater Rooms

b. Laundries (larger than 100 square feet)

¢. Repair, Maintenance, and Paint Shops

d. Soiled Linen Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons)
. Trash Collection Rooms

(exceeding 64 gallons)

f. Combustible Storage Rooms/Spaces

{over 50 square feet)

g. Laborateries (if classified as Severe
Hazard - see K322)

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation and interview, the facility
failed to maintain hazardous area safety. This
was evidenced by a self-closing door in a
hazardous area that was obstructed from closing.
This affectad cne of three smoke compariments,
20 of 46 residenis, and could result in the spread t |
of fire in the event of an emargency.

|
Area Automatic Sprinkler I
l
{

Findings:

During a tour of the facility and interview with '
Staff 2 on 12/3/24, the hazardous areas were
abserved.
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.l
K 321 | Continued From page 8 K 321
At 10:20 a.m., the self-closing door to the [
Laundry Room was measured at approximately |
100 square feel and was obstructed by a laundry |
cart that held the door open. Upon interview, Staff
2 canfirmed the finding and stated that it was held
open for easier access to the room.
K 345 | Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance K 345 Corrective action for the residents affected:
55=C | CFR{s): NFPA 101
1. A load voltage test on the fire alarm 12717/2024
Fire Alarm System - Tesling and Maintenance control panel battery was conducted.
A fire alarm system is tested and maintained in
accordance with an approved program complying 2. All residents have the potential to be at
with the requirements of NFPA 70, Mational risk for the deficient practice.
Electric Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm
and Signaling C!::nd&. Records of sy_stem . Measures to prevernt recurrence:
acceptance, maintenance and testing are readily
vallabie, 3. The Maintenance Director will schedule
9613 9615 NFPATD, NFPATZ ;
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced somi:nnnual joad voliage fests for the R
by alarm control panel baﬂzaﬂas IHFId replace as
Based on document review and interview, the [eSREaTy: Boctmentation Wil be reported fo
facility falled lo maintain the fire alarm system. the-Administrator
This was evidenced by the failure fo provide
documentation of semi-annual fire alarm control Monitoring Corrective Action:
panel battery testing. This affected three of three |
smoke compartments, 46 of 46 residents, and 4. Results will be reported at the QAP 01 HEJZU?-E
could result in the failure to nolify and evacuate commiltee meeting on January 16, 2025,
occupants and extinguish fire in the event of an where updated emergency operation plans ‘
emeargency. will be reviewed and approved for 2025. [
Inspections and testing ongoing. Dngoing
MNFPA 101 - Life Safely Code, 2012 Edition '
18.3.4.1 General. Health care occupancies shall | |
be provided with a fire alarm systam in 1 |
accordance with section 9.6 ' h
96.1* General. '
| 9.6.1.3 A fire alarm system required for life safaty | |
' shall be installed, tested, and maintained in |
] | |
FORM CME-2567(02-00) Prawiaus Varsians Dbsalels Event 1D F3INEI Faciity i0: CASDI00063 If continuation sheet Page 8 of 17
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accordance with the applicable requirements of
MFPA 70, MNational Electrical Code, and NFPA 72,
Mational Fire Alarm and Signaling Code, unless it
is an approved existing installztion, which shall be
permitted to be continued in use.

9.6.1.5" To ensure operalional integrity, the fire
alarm system shall have an approved
maintenance and testing program complying with
the applicable requiremants of NFPA 70, National
| Electrical Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire
Alarm and Signaling Code

NFPA 72 - National Fire Alarm and Signaling
Code, 2010 Edition

14.3 Inspection.

14.3.1 * Unless otherwise parmitted by 14.3.2
visual inspections shall be performed in
accordance with the schedules in Table 14,31 or
more often if required by the authority having
jurisdiction.

Table 14.3.1

3. Batleries

(d) Sealed lead-acid - Semiannually

8. Initiating devices

(b} Duct deteciors - Semiannually

(g} Manual fire alarm boxes - Semiannually

(f) Haat detectors - Semiannually

(h) Smoke detectors - Semiannually

(i) Supervisory signal devices - Semiannually
14.4.2,2% Systems and associated eguipment
shall be tested according to Table 14.4.2.2.

5 Batteries-general tests. Prior to conducting any
battery testing, the person conducting the test
shall ensure that all system software stored in
volatile memory is protectad from loss.

(a) Visual inspection - Balteries shall be
inspected for corrosion or leakage. Tightness of
connections shall be checked and ensured. If

necessary, battery tarminals or connections shall
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be cleaned and coated. Electrolyte level in
lead-acid batteries shall be visually inspected,
(b) Battery replacement - Batleries shall be
replaced in accordance with the

| recommendations of the alarm equipment

manufacturer or when the recharged baltery
voltage or current falls below the manufacturers
recommendations.

(e} Load voltage test - With the battery charger
disconnected, the terminal voltage shall be
measured while supplying the maximum load
required by its application. The voltage level shall
not fall below the levels specified for the specific
type of battery. If the voltage falls below the level
specified, corrective action shall be taken and the
batteries shall be retested. Exception: An arificial
load equal to the full fire alarm load cannected to
the battery shall be permitted to be usad in
conducting this test.

14.4.5 * Unless otherwise permitted by other
sections of this Code, testing shall be performed
in accordance with the schedules in Table 14.4.5,
ar more often if required by the authority having
jurisdiction.

Table 14.4.5

6, Batteries-fire alarm systams

{d) Sealed lead-acid type

{3) Load voltage test - Semi-annually

15. Initiating Devices”

{a) Duct detectors - Annually

(e} Heat detectors - Annually

() Manual fire alarm boxes - Annually

(h) system smoke deteclors - functional test -
Annually

{1} Supervisory signal devices - Annually

Findings:

During document review and intarview with the

FORM CMS-2567(02-39) Previous Viersions Obsciate

Evenl ID; P3RS

Fachty 10 CASO000053

If cantnuation sheel Page 11017




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

FrRiNIEw

i ZUhEg

FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

Portable Fire Extinguishers

Portable fire extinguishers are selected, installed,
inspected, and maintained in accordance with
MNFPA 10, Standard for Portable Fire
Extinguishers

18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12, NFPA 10
This REQUIREMENT s not met as evidenced
by:

Based on cbsenvation and interview, the facility
failed to maintaln the portable fire extinguishers,
This was evidenced by portable fire extinguishers
missing monthly inspections. This affected two of
three smoke compartments. 37 of 46 residents,
and could result in the delay to extingulsh a fire in
the event of an emergency.

NFPA 101 Life Safety Code, 2012 Edition
19.3.5.12 Portable fire extinguishers shall be
provided in all health care cccupancies in
accordance with 9.7 4.1,

8.7.4.17 Where required by the provisions of
another section of this Code, portable fire
extinguishers shall be selected, installed,
inspected, and maintained in accordance with

|
|'
E
l
|
|

1. Fire extinguishers in both water heater
raoms wera inspected and inspection
documented.

2. All residents have the potential to be at
risk for the deficient practice.

Measures to prevent recurrence:

3. The Maintenance Director will inspect all
portable fire extinguishers monthly for 3

| months and copies of documentation will be
| given to the Administrator each month upon
| completion of the inspections.

| Menitoring Corrective Action:

4. Results will be reported at QAPI
| committee meeting for 3 months or until
| consistent compliance s achieved.

Inspections ongoing.
|
|
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Maintenance Director on 12/3/24, the fire alarm
control panel battery testing records were
requested.
AL 2:46 p.m., the facility was unable to provide
documentation for one of two semi-annual load
voltage tests for the fire alarm control panel
batteries. The last test was 12/2023. Upon
interview, the Maintenance Direclor confirmed the
finding and stated that they were not aware of the
requirament
K 355 | Porlable Fire Extinguishers K 3556 | Corrective action for the residents affected:
55=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101

12/04/2024

COngoing
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MFPA 10, Standard for Portable Fire
Extinguishers.

NFPA 10 Standard for Portable Fire
Extinguishers, 2010 Edition

6.1.2 Porlablg fire extinguishers shall be
maintained in a fully charged and operable
condition and shall be kept in their designated
piaces at all imes when they are not being used.
6.1.3.1 Fire extinguishers shall be conspicuously
located where they are readily accessible and
immediately available in the event of fire.

6.1.3.2 Fire extinguishers shall be located along
narmal paths of trave!, including exits from areas,
6.1.3.3.1 Fire extinguishers shall not be
obstructed or cbscured from view.

£.1.3.4 * Portable fire extinguishers other than
wheeled extinguishers shall be installed using any
of the following means:

(1) Securely on a hanger intended for the
extinguisher

(2) In the bracket supplied by the extinguisher
manufacturer

(3) In a listed bracket approved for such purpose
(4) In cabinets or wall recesses

6.1.3.8.1 Fire extinguishers having a gross weight
not exceeding 40 |b (18.14 kg) shall be installed
so that the top of the fire extinguisher is not more
than 5 ft (1.53 m) above the floar,

6.1.3.8.2 Fire extinguishers having a gross weight
greater than 40 1b (18.14 kg) (except wheelad
types) shall be installed so that the top of the fire
extinguisher is not mare than.3 1/2 # (1.07 m)
above the floar,

6.1.3.8.3 In no case shall the clearance batween
the bottom of the hand parlable fire extinguisher
and the floor be less than 4 in. {102 mm},
7.2.1.2" Fire extinguishers shall be inspected
either manually or by means of an alectronic
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monitoring device/system at a minimum of 30-day
intervals |

7.2.2 Periodic inspection or electranic monitoring
of fire extinguishers shall include a check of at
least the following items:

(%) Location in designated place

{2 Mo obstruction to access or visibility

(3) Pressure gauge reading or indicator in the
operable range or positicn

{4) Fullness determined by weighing or hefting for
self-expeliing-type extinguishers,
cartridge-operated extinguishers, and pump lanks
(5) Condition of tires, wheels, camiage, hose, and
nozzle for wheeled extinguishers

(8} Indicator for nonrechargeable extinguishers
using push-to-tesl pressure indicators

7.2.2.1 In addition to 7.2 2 fire extinguishers shall
be visually inspected in accordance with 7.2.2.2 if
they are located where any of the following
conditions exists:

(1) High frequency of fires in the past

(2) Severe hazards [
(3) Locations that make fire extinguishers
susceptible to mechanical injury or physical
damage |
{4} Exposure to abnormal temperatures or
corrosive atmospheres

7.2 4.1 Personnel making manual inspecticns
shall keep records of all fire extinguishers
inspected, including those found o require
corrective action.

7.2.4.3 Where al least monthly manual
inspeclions are conducted, the date the manual
inspection was performad and the initials of the
person perfarming the inspaction shall be
recorded.

T.2.4 4 Where manual inspections are conducted,
recerds for manual Inspections shall be kepton a
tag or label attached ta the fire extinguisher, on
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Continued From page 14

an inspection checklist maintained on file, or by
an electronic method,

7.2.4.5 Records shall be kept to demonstrate that
at least the last 12 manthly inspections have been
performed.

Findings:

During a tour of the facility and interview with the
Maintenance Director an 12/3/24, the portable fire
extinguishers and inspections were observed.

1. AL 11:13 am,, the portable fire extinguisher
localed in the West water heater room was
observed with menthly inspection records for
August, September, and October of 2024 missing
on the inspection tag. Upan interview, the
Maintenance Director confirmed the finding and
stated that it was just missed.

2 At 11:28 am, the portable fire extinguisher
located in the East waler heater room was
observed with monthly inspectian recards for
August, September, and Oclober of 2024 missing
on the inspaction tag. Upon interview, the
Maintenance Director confirmed the finding and
stated that it was just missed.

Smoking Regulations

CFR(s): NFPA 101

Smoking Regulations

Smoking regulations shall be adopted and shall
include not less than the following provisions:
(1) Smoking shall be prohibited in any room,
ward, or compartment where flammable liquids,
combustible gases, or oxygen is used or slored
and In any other hazardous localion, and such
area shall be posted with signs that read NO

K 355

K 741

| ground in the smoking area and disposed of,

Corrective action for the residents affected:

1. Cigarette butts were removed from the

And a discussion was had with each of the 2 | 12/03/2024
residents who smoke to reiterate that

cigarette bults are to be placed in the

receptacie provided.
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SMOKING or shall be posted with the
international symbal for no smoking.

{2) In health care occupancies where smoking is
prahibited and signs are prominently placed at all
major entrances, secondary signs with language
that prohibits smoking shall not be reguired.

(3) Smoking by patients classified as not
responsible shall be prahibited.

(4) The requirement of 18.7.4(3) shall not apply
where the patient is under direct supervision.

{5) Ashirays of noncombustible malerial and safe
dasign shall be provided in all areas where
smoking Is permitted.

(B) Metal containers with self-closing cover
devices into which ashtrays can be emphied shall
be readily available to all areas where smoking is
permitted

18.7.4, 19.7 4

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation and interview, the facility
failed to maintain the smoking regulations. This
was evidenced by cigarette butls an the ground.
This affected the smoking area, and could result
in the ignition of fire.

Findings:

Dwring a tour of the facility, document review, and
interview with the Administrator on 12/3/24, the
smoking areas ware observed

At 10051 am., approximately 50 cigarette butis
were pbserved laying on the ground surrounding
the smoking area in the North exterior side of the
building located next to the sprinkler riser. Upon
interview, the Administrator confirmed the finding

and stated that only two residents are allowad to

K 741| 2. All residents have the potential to be at

risk for the deficient practice.
Measures to prevent recurrence:

3. The Maintenance Director will chack the
area 2w weskly for 6 weeks to ensure
cigarette bulls are being discarded into the
receptacle properly.

Menitoring Corrective Action:

4. Resulis will be reporied at QAPI
committee meeating on January 18, 2025.
After that, maintenance staff will perform 01/16/2025
regular weekly inspections of the smoking & Ongoing
area while maintaining grounds and report to
the Maintenance Cirector to ensure proper
disposal is taking place.
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smoke and they were disposing incorrectly.
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